Decision No. C13-0576

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 12R-500ALL

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE, 4 CODE OF COLORADO REGULATIONS 723-1.

DECISION CORRECTING TYPOGRAPHICAL AND CITATION ERRORS

Mailed Date: May 17, 2013 Adopted Date: May 15, 2013

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

- 1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the Request for a Corrected Cross-Reference filed by Public Service Company of Colorado on May 3, 2013. In this filing, the Company correctly notes that page 24 of Attachment A and page 17 of Attachment B to Decision No. C13-0442 contain citation errors that should be corrected. Rule 1105(b) makes an incorrect reference to rule 1004(b). This reference should instead be to rule 1104(b). We agree with this change and will correct the rules before publication.
- 2. In conducting the final review of the rules before publication, we also found several other errors as listed below. We make these corrections to rules on our own motion.

Rule 1101(g) fourth line should read paragraphs (h) and (i) instead of (h and i)

Rule 1101(i) seventh line should reference rules 1100 – 1103 instead of 1102

Rule 1105(b) third line should reference paragraph 1105(c) instead of 1105(d)

Rule 1105(c) first line the *an* should be "and"

Rule 1105(d)(II) first line delete comma between information and only

Rule 1302(e) should reference 1205(c) instead of 1205(b)

Rule 1303(c)(IV) first line should read paragraph (c) instead of paragraph (b)

Decision No. C13-0576 DOCKET NO. 12R-500ALL

Rule 1305(c) second line there should be an "of" after *propriety*

Rule 1401(c) fifth line there should be a period after proceeding

3. Further and also on our own motion, we make minor corrections to the language

in Decision No. C13-0442 (Decision). The heading for section I(C)(2) should reference Rule

1004(x) instead of 1104(x). Also, the first sentence of paragraph 18 of the Decision should

reference Rule 1104(c) instead of Rule 1004(b); the following sentence referencing Rule 1004(x)

is correct. Similarly, the second sentence of paragraph 19 of the Decision should reference Rule

1104(c) instead of rule 1004(c).

4. Additionally, we note that, with the subsequent deletion of what was previously

Rule 1105(c), references in the Decision to Rules 1105(d) and (e) are intended to reference what

are currently Rules 1105(c) and (d), respectively, as adopted by the Decision and as attached

hereto as Attachment C.

II. **ORDER**

A. **The Commission Orders That:**

1. The Commission makes the typographical and citation corrections to the Rules of

Practice and Procedure consistent with the above discussion.

2. The adopted rules in legislative (i.e., strikeout/underline) format (Attachment A)

and in final format (Attachment B) are available through the Commission's Electronic Filings

(E-Filings) system at:

https://www.dora.state.co.us/pls/efi/EFI.Show Docket?p session id=&p docket id=12R-500ALL.

¹ By Decision No. R12-1466, Rule 1105(c) was revised as "[Reserved]"; this language was subsequently deleted in the rules attached to the Decision.

- 3. The Commission adopts the rules attached to this Decision which shall be effective 20 days after publication in the Colorado Register by the Office of the Secretary of State.
- 4. The opinion of the Attorney General of the State of Colorado shall be obtained regarding the constitutionality and legality of the rules.
- 5. A copy of the rules adopted by the Decision shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary of State for publication in the Colorado Register. The rules shall be submitted to the appropriate committee of the Colorado General Assembly if it is in session at the time this Decision becomes effective, or for an opinion as to whether the adopted rules conform with § 24-4-103, C.R.S.
 - 6. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

Director

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING May 15, 2013.

